

No. 17-961

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THEODORE H. FRANK AND MELISSA ANN HOLYOAK,
Petitioners,

v.

PALOMA GAOS, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

THEODORE H. FRANK
Counsel of Record
MELISSA HOLYOAK
ANNA ST. JOHN
ADAM EZRA SCHULMAN
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
1310 L St., N.W., 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 331-2263
ted.frank@cei.org
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. A proportionality rule is essential to give Rule 23(e)'s "fair" and "reasonable" requirements meaning.....	4
A. This Court should resolve the circuit split over the meaning of "fair" and "reasonable" "with the interests of absent class members in close view."	4
B. The proportionality rule makes the most economic and policy sense.....	8
C. The Ninth Circuit's decision is ahistorical.	15
II. The Court should reject the Ninth Circuit's holdings, which create perverse incentives.	20
A. "Feasible" means "feasible."	20
B. The appearance of impropriety pre- cludes the <i>cy pres</i> recipients here.	24
III. The Court has jurisdiction.....	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	4, 7
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	5
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	27
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 90 F.3d 963 (5th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	2-3, 19
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	2, 20
<i>In re Carrier IQ, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 12-2330, 2016 WL 4474366 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016).....	24
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	5
<i>In re Citigroup Sec. Litig.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 845 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	2, 14
<i>In re Citigroup Sec. Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 3842601 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 2017).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	8
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	17, 18
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....	10, 12, 17
<i>Eichenberger v. ESPN, Inc.</i> , 876 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826 (2011).....	6
<i>Fraley v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 939 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	22, 23
<i>Gascho v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co.</i> <i>v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	18
<i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935).....	10
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A.</i> <i>v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	16–17
<i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard</i> , 452 U.S. 89 (1981).....	4
<i>In re Horizon Healthcare Servs. Inc.</i> <i>Data Breach Litig.</i> , 846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017)	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Hotel Tel. Charges</i> , 500 F.2d 86 (9th Cir. 1974).....	16
<i>Hughes v. Kore of Indiana Enter., Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013).....	18–19
<i>International Precious Metals Corp.</i> <i>v. Waters</i> , 530 U.S. 1223 (2000).....	20
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011).....	18, 19
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>In re Life Time Fitness, Inc. TCPA Litig.</i> , 847 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v.</i> <i>City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	17
<i>Marshall v. Deutsche Post DHL</i> , No. 13-cv-1471, 2015 WL 5560541 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2015).....	6–7
<i>Matera v. Google Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-04062, 2016 WL 5339806 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2016).....	25
<i>Miller v. Steinbach</i> , No. 66 Civ. 356, 1974 WL 350 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 1974)	16
<i>Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>New York v. Reebok Int’l Ltd.</i> , 96 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	9, 16
<i>In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.</i> , 322 F.R.D. 276 (E.D. Mich. 2017).....	12
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pedro v. Equifax, Inc.</i> , 868 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>In re Pharmaceutical Industry Average Wholesale Price Litigation</i> , 588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	26
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	25, 26
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	5, 6
<i>In re Subway Footlong Sandwich Mktg. Litig.</i> , 869 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2017).....	7, 10, 12
<i>Supreme Tribe of Ben Hur v. Cauble</i> , 255 U.S. 356 (1921).....	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	4, 16
<i>In re Walgreen Co. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 832 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2016).....	10, 12
<i>West v. Randall</i> , 29 F. Cas. 718 (C.C.D.R.I. 1820)	15
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	7, 8
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	25, 26
U.S. Const. amend. I	14
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 2701(c)(2).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1712(e)	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g).....	17
RULES	
Equity R. 38 (1912).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(B)	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	4, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(d).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)	4, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)	3, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	16

COURT FILINGS

Declaration of Robert Arns, <i>Fraley v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-01726 (N.D. Cal. May 9, 2017)	23
Further Submission, <i>In re Lithium Ion-Batteries Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 4:13-md-2420 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 16, 2017).....	23
Opening Br., <i>In re Subway Footlong Sandwich Mktg. Litig.</i> , No. 16-1652 (7th Cir. May 3, 2016).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AARP, Form 990: Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax (2016).....	13
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE, PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIGATION (2010).....	6
AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE, RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (1977).....	25
Civil Rules Advisory Committee, Meeting Minutes (Apr. 23–24, 2001).....	17
Civil Rules Advisory Committee, Report to the Standing Committee (Dec. 11, 2015).....	5
Fitzpatrick, Brian T. & Robert C. Gilbert, <i>An Empirical Look at Compensation in Consumer Class Actions</i> , 11 N.Y.U. J.L. & BUS. 767 (2015)	24
Friendly, Henry J., <i>The Gap in Lawmaking—Judges Who Can’t and Legislatures Who Won’t</i> , 63 COLUM. L. REV. 787 (1963).....	4
Issacharoff, Samuel, <i>Class Action Conflicts</i> , 30 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 805 (1997).....	6
POMEROY’S EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE (5th ed. 1941).....	15
Redish, Martin H., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cy Pres Relief and the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Anal- ysis</i> , 62 FLA. L. REV. 617 (2010).....	12, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Stigler, George J., <i>The Optimum Enforcement of Laws</i> , ESSAYS IN THE ECONOMICS OF CRIME AND PUNISHMENT 55 (1974)	9
13B Wright, Charles Alan, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 3531.15 (3d ed. 2018)	27
